MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

Chapter 35.

Resolve for the preservation and repair of the Canada Road.

Approved March 3, 1836.

RESOLVED, That a sum not exceeding Four Hundred Dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for the preservation and repair of the Canada Road, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council.

Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of Joshua Elder.

Approved March 4, 1836.

RESOLVED, That Joshua Elder be, and he is hereby authorized to select one lot of land in Indian Township number one from any of the land in said Township which may remain unsold at the time of making such selection which shall be in full satisfaction for his claim under a Resolve of the Legislature in his favor passed the nineteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty five, and the Land Agent is hereby authorized to deed such lot of Land to said Elder Provided however such selection shall be made by the fourth day of July next.

Chapter 37.

Resolve authorizing the County Commissioners for the County of Penobscot to locate a road across Orson Island.

Approved March 7, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners for the County of Penobscot, on petition therefor, be and they are hereby authorized to lay out a highway across Orson

Island in said County, first giving thirty days notice in writing to the Agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians of the time and place of their meeting to view the route of said highway. And it shall be the duty of the said Commissioners to estimate and allow damages, and in all other respects to proceed in the location of said road in the manner prescribed by law for the laying out highways. And said Commissioners shall pay said damages to said Indian Agent, who shall account for the same to the State to be applied for the benefit of said Tribe, Provided, that no lands belonging to said Tribe shall be taxed for the making or repairing said highway.

RESOLVED, That the said County Commissioners shall have power to lay out make and keep in repair the said highway across said Island at the expense of the County of Penobscot any thing in the several Acts directing the method of laying out and making provisions for the repair and amendment of highways to the contrary notwithstanding.

Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of Phineas R. Harford.

Approved March 7, 1826.

RESOLVED, That for the reasons set forth in the petition of Phineas R. Harford, and in full for the losses and expenses mentioned in his said petition, by him sustained, there be allowed and paid to the said Phineas R. Harford the sum of One Hundred Dollars; and the Governor, with the advice of the Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

RESOLVED, That the Governor of this State be requested to ask and receive of the Government of the United States a reimbursement of the sum hereby allowed to Phineas R. Harford, after the same shall have been by

him received.